Figure 1: Net Present Value trend in a 10-years horizon with 100 scheduled bookable

delivery bays and a fee of 250 € per vehicle and year (including VAT)

Once a reference situation is chosen and assessed, we make a set simulation changing

the values of each group of variables. We assume a margin of 10% in cost estimations,

i.e. we consider that each group of costs, either investment (infrastructure and civil

works, on board unit acquisition, advertising) or operational (enforcement, back office

maintenance, infrastructure maintenance). We observe that operational costs influence

is higher than that of investment costs, since they are higher. For that reason, we

separate them in three main categories: police enforcement costs, related to police

controls to make the system be used only by trucks reserving it (and persuading cars to

keep the place free for an usage by delivery vehicles only), back office maintenance

costs, related to system and reservation management and technical maintenance, and

infrastructure maintenance costs, related to DSB’s physical maintenance.

-300,000 €

-250,000 €

-200,000 €

-150,000 €

-100,000 €

-50,000 €

0 €

50,000 €

100,000 €

150,000 €

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Net Present Value

European Transport \ Trasporti Europei (2003) Issue 54, Paper n° 11, ISSN 1825-3997

 8

Table 1: Sensitivity analysis results
  +10% 10 years IRR  Gap

Initial Situation 5,87% -

Investment costs 4,54% -1,33%

Enforcement costs 3,78% -2,09%

Back office maintenance costs 3,63% -2,24%

Infrastructure maintenance costs 2,01% -3,86%

-10% 10 years IRR  Gap

Initial Situation 5,87% -

Investment costs 7,23% +1,36%

Enforcement costs 8,04% +2,17%

Back office maintenance costs 8,20% +2,33%

Infrastructure maintenance costs 10,03% +4,16%

It is obvious that cost estimation rely on a limited information set that can lead to

estimation errors. Such costs being of different nature and related to different sources,

they have different impact on the overall IRR estimation. In order to understand the

influence of such errors into the global estimation, we provide a table synthesising the

main categories of costs and the IRR gaps when such costs are estimated with an

error. Regarding our application case, it emerges that infrastructure maintenance

dominates all other costs, since their influence leads to cost variations of about   ,